

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

REYNALDO REYES,
on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

ZIONS FIRST NATIONAL BANK,
NETDEPOSIT, LLC,
MP TECHNOLOGIES d/b/a MODERN
PAYMENTS, TELEDRAFT, INC.,
NATIONAL PENN BANK, WELLS FARGO
BANK, N.A., and WACHOVIA BANK, N.A.,
Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 10-00345

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION
AND FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT..... 6

 A. Restitution by ACH..... 6

 B. Restitution Amount..... 7

 C. Release 7

 D. Notice Provisions 8

IV. DISCUSSION 9

 A. The Case Should be Certified as a Class Action..... 9

 1. The Requirements of Rule 23(a)..... 11

 2. Requirements of 23(b)(3)..... 15

 B. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 17

 1. The Settlement Meets All The Relevant *Girsh* Factors 19

 C. The Plan of Allocation Is Appropriate..... 30

V. CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 11, 15

Baby Neal v. Casey,
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 11, 12

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 19

Cohen v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.,
242 F.R.D. 295 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... 13

Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.,
188 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 1999)..... 10, 14, 17

Eisenberg v. Gagnon,
766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 10

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... passim

Grider v. Keystone Health Plan Cent.,
No. 01-05641, 2006 WL 3825178 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2006)..... 10, 17

Hanrahan v. Britt,
174 F.R.D. 356 (E.D. Pa. 1997)..... 10, 15

Hoxworth v. Blinder Robinson & Co.,
980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 10

In re AT&T Corp., Sec. Litig.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 20

In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1410 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2003)..... 28

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... 28

In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 18

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 14

<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Securities Litigation</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	18
<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....	10, 17
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 197 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	13
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)	14
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	26
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp 450 (D.N.J. 1997)	16
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>In re: Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Marketing, Sales Practices, and Products Liability Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2672 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2016)	28
<i>Johnson v. U.S. Nat. Bank Ass’n</i> , 508 F. App’x 451 (6th Cir. 2012).....	22, 29
<i>Matthews v. Kidder Peabody & Co.</i> , No. 95-85, 1996 WL 665729 (W.D. Pa. 1996)	17
<i>McMahon Books, Inc. v. Willow Grove Assocs.</i> , 108 F.R.D. 32 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....	10
<i>Nat’l Org. on Disability v. Tartaglione</i> , No. 01-1923, 2001 WL 1258089 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2001)	12
<i>Ralston v. Zats</i> , No. 94-3723, 2000 WL 1781590 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2000).....	10

<i>Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC</i> , 802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Reyes v. Zion First Nat. Bank</i> , No. 10-345, 2012 WL 947139 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2012).....	3
<i>Reyes v. Zions First Nat. Bank</i> , No. 10-345, 2013 WL 5332107 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2013).....	3
<i>Robinson v. Countrywide Credit Indus.</i> , No. 97-2747, 1997 WL 634502 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 8, 1997)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. McKinney</i> , 156 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	10
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)	11, 15, 28
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	24
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	15, 17
Other Authorities	
Transcript of Hearing, <i>Faloney v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 07- 01455 (E.D. Pa., Jan. 22, 2009)	1, 10, 14
